
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION 

NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center 
Procurement Office 
Marshall Space Flight Center AL 35812 

8. ADDRESS CONTRACTQR(No" 

INFOPRO CORPORATION 
Attn: Larry Stanley 
6705 ODYSSEY DR 
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-2300 

co<ll1ly, Stale 

16C 

Kathy Christy 
Email: kat.hy.christy@nasa.gov 
Telephone: (256) 961-1538 
Fax: (256} 544-5028 

ttj 

NO 

13; 

02/12/2008 

o The above numbered solicilalion is amended as set forth in !tern 14, The hour and dale specified tor receipt of Offers 0 IS extended DIS no! extended 

Offers must acknowledge receipt 01 this amendment prior to the hour and date speclfled in!M solicitation or as amended, by one 01 the following methods: (a) By completing 

!terns 8 and 15, and reluming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of Ihis amenciment on each cOPy of lhe offer submitted; or (c) By 

separate leiter or le!egram whIch includes a relerence!o the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 

THE PLACE DES!GNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPEC!FlED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER !f by 

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submiUed, such change mey be mada by telegram Of letter, provided each telegram or letter makes 

reference to the solicitalion and this amendment and is received wior to the opening hOur and date specified 

12. ACCOUNT!NG AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: $ 64 C , 485 . 85 
See Schedule 

13. TH!S !TEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MOD!F!ES THE CONTRACTtORDER NO. AS DESCR!BED!N ITEM 14. 

CHECK ONE A TH!S CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO' ($pecifyauthonly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE!N THE CONTRACT 
ORDER NO. IN !TEM tOA. 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTtORDER !S MODIF!ED TO REFLECT THE ADM!N!STRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying offtce. 
appropnalion dale, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b) 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED !NTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

X Bilateral Mod: FAR 52.216-18 Ordering 
D OTHER (Specify type of modificalion and aulhorily) 

E. !MPORTANT: Contrac1or Olsnot o is required 10 sign lhis document and return 2 copies 10 lhe Issuing ottlce 

14. DESCR!PT!ON OF AMENDMENTtMODlFlCATlON (Organized by UCF sectIOn headings, Includng sollCltation/conlrecl subJecl matter Where feasIble.) 

The Negotiated Estimated Cost increases by 

The Provisional Estimated Cost remains unchanged at 
The Award Fee Earned remains unchanged at $1,262,714. 
The Potential Award Fee increases by 

The Total Fee increases by 

The Contract Value increases by $4,647 from $54,272,173 to $54,276,820. 
Total Funding Allotted increases by $640,486 from $49,347,447 to $49,987,933. 

See Page 3 for further description of modification. 

Except as provided herein. at! terms and conditions of the document referenced in !lem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unc,'1anged and In full lorce and effect 

15A. NAME AND T!TlE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND T!TlE OF CONTRACTING OFF!CER (Type or ptJnt) 

NSN 7540-01-i52"8070 

Previous edit.on unusable 

Roxanne C Melton 

t68. UNITED STATES OF AMER!CA 16C DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 tREV 10-433) 

Prescrlood by GSA 

FAR 148 CFRl 53 243 

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)



Modification No. 48 
Page 2 of3 

A. The purpose of Modification No. 48 is to: 

1. Update Table B-1, "Estimated Cost and Award Fee," to 1) incorporate Option 1 Task Order Plan Revision 
3.3-2009-004 Rev 1 issued for 1010 services . 

• :- Table B-1, Estimated Cost and Award Fee, shown in Mod 47 is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
the revised Table B-1, shown on the enclosed replacement page B-2 (Mod 48), is sUbstituted in lieu 
thereof. 

2. Update Section J, Attachment J-7, "Task Order by Reference," to include all approved Task Order Plans 

.:. Attachment J-7, TASK ORDER BY REFERENCE, shown in Mod 47 is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and the revised Attachment J-7, shown on the enclosed replacement page J-7-2 (Mod 48), is 
substituted in lieu thereof. 

3. Incrementally fund the contract in the amount of $640,486 through February 28,2010 (end of OY 1) . 

.:. Clause B.5, CONTRACT FUNDING, funding is hereby increased in the amount of $640,486 from 
$49,347,447 to $49,987,933. Clause B.5 shown in Mod 47 is hereby deleted in its entirety and the 
revised Clause B.5, shown on the enclosed replacement page B-4 (Mod 48), is substituted in lieu 
thereof. 

B. A recapitulation of the contract value is as follows: 

Negotiated Provisional Award Fee Potential Total Contract Total* 
Estimated 

Estimated Cost Cost Earned Award Fee Fee Value Funding 

(a) (b) (e) (d) (e+d) (a+b+e+d) Allotted 

Previous $1,262,714 $54,272,173 $49,347,447 

This Mod $0 $4,647 $640,486 
Revised 
Total $1,262,714 $54,276,820 $49,987.933 

*Rounded 

C. Purchase Request No.lAccountinq & Appropriation Data: 

I 62 E M 10/6100.2511/6 2/FCOOOOOO/9 211 79.01. OB. 0 I.E M 77/. 09/ 000/2",5",1 0~/",62"-/ C",A",5:::X2"2ocOO",9",R/",C",A,,,5 PL/OL1/:c2 __ +---,$",3",6,,,,00,,,0,,,. 0"'0-"l1,-4",2",0",03",2",92=5"3"It,,e m"#,,,OO=I-i 

62EM50/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/411672.06.05.01/000/2510/62/5CEX220090/196V /2/3 $6,121.00 ' 4200329253 Item# 001 

I 62EM20/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/727950.04.02.62/000/2510/62/EXPX220100/020U/3/4 $27,900.00 I 4200329253 Item# 001 

r;;EM20/6100 .2511/62/FCOOOOOO/136905.0B.05.12.02.0/8.13/000/2510/62/EXPX220100/234A/4/5 I $3B,000.00 I 4200329253 Ite m# 00 1 

~ I ! 62EM32/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/13690S,OROS.12.01.0j8jOOOj251O/62/EXPX22010D/234A/Sj6 $300,000.00 I 4200329253 ttem# 001 

I 62E502/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/530007.07.01.12/000/2510/62/5CEX220090/196V/2/3 .1 $321.00 14200325072 Item" 001 

I 62ET60/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/52423B.OB.Ol.01.03/000/2510/62/EXCX22010D/53BAj3/4 $50.000.00 4200325072 Item. 001 i 
I , 

! 62ES02j6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/524238.08.01.01.03jOOO/251O/62/~~CX220",10"D"-/5=3"8A"'/.24/'cc5'---____ f...-...,.,$,-,1",5,,,-00,,,0,,,.0"'0-i1 4200325072 Item#OOl i 

~ES02/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/522632_:P8.01,01/000/2510162IEX(X22010D/538A/5/6 $10,000.00 I 4200325072 Item# O~ 
, I ' 
i 62E502/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/522094.o8.01.01.o3,0/1/000/2510/62/EXCX2201OD/538A/6/7 $5,000.00 I 420032.?072 Item# 001 II r--- . 
I 62ER24/61002511/62/FCOOOOOO/463169.04.12.02.01/000/251O/62/EXPX22010D1020U/1/2 __ " $875,00 4200325072 !tem# 001 I 
I 62ER21/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/253225.04.04.50.01/000/2510/62/EXPX220.10D/020U/l!43 .%43.85 4200325072 ltem# 002 I 
~2E502!6100'2511/62/FCOOOOOO/833011.02.~8.01.VP27l09/000!2510/62/CASX22009R/CASP /2144 +--- $625.00 I 4200325072 Item# 002 ~ 

1 62ET60/~}00.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/524238.08.o1.01.03jOOO/2510/6""2.:;:/E"'xc:cx"'2"'2"'01:::0"'0/:::5"'38=.A"'/3,,/.:;:45'--___ -+I_,,$5:.:0""0",0,,-,0.,,,00,+1 .:;:4:::20,-,0""32=5.::.0:,:72"C':.:te:.:m.:;:#",00,,,2'-j; 

________ -LI ..$640,485:,:,",-85"--.'-, _______ -' 

i 

i 
I 
~ 

I. 

I 
I 
I 

(b)(4) (b)(4)



Modification No. 48 
Page 3 of3 

D. The following pages/sections are deleted in their entirety and the attached revised pages/sections are 
substituted in lieu thereof: 

Pa es Deleted Sections Added/Revised~ 
Section B B-2 (Mod 47) I B-2 (Mod 48) 

~~~~---+----~~~~-----~--~~~~~---, 
B-4 (Mod 47) 8-4 (Mod 48) 

L Attachment J-7 J-7-2 (Mod 47) J-7 -2 (Mod 48) 

E. Revisions described above are indicated by a vertical line in the right margin of the enclosed 
replacement pages. 

F. Contractor's Statement of Release 

In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as complete equitable adjustment for the 
contractor's proposal for adjustment listed below, the contractor hereby releases the Government from 
any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustment attributable to such facts or 
circumstances giving rise to said contract changes and/or contractor proposals, and for such additional 
obligations as may be required by this modification. 

Contract 
Change Identification 

Modification 48 

Contractor 
Proposal Number 

IPC TOP 3.3-2009-004 Rev. 1, 
Dated January 27, 2010 (with 
Revised cost dated February 11, 2010) 

G. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and effect 



Modification No. 48 

TABLE B-1, ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (AF) 

-r~~--~-~ ~-~--.-~ .... ~--~~~--.~ ~-... ~ ..... - ---.. --~--.. ~--~~--~ 
~i--~~" MIS~,~Q,r::-!,,~E;.RVICE~,@.Y) IDlqSUMMATIQ_N OF TASK ORDERS (BY). _TOTAl .... ",,_,"'" __ . 

PROVISIONAL MAXIMUM PROVISIONAL MAXIMUM TOTAL PROVISIONAL MAXIMUM TOTAL 1 ~ ~ 

... 
PE. RIOD. ESTIMATED ES.T ...... IMATED .POTENTIAL ESTIMATE.-D ESTIMATED POTENTIAL ESTIMATED ESnMATED POTE.N .. TIAl EARN. ED TO. TAL 

g!:IN, ""c:gVERED. COST ___ ~COST~_~~~~RDFEE_ COS"T ._~~gg~ AWARD FEE "_~ S~OST _~WARP~~ AWf'...B_~ . __ ~~ 

\ BASE YEAR . .. t----- .... 
FeePeriod~,:_ ~,?1,839 $~,~,~}~,158 

~~Qf19d 2~ ~_.$445,609 $12,597,505 

Total Base _ $760~:H $21 ,036.L~~ 
QPTION '(EAR 

;ee_?~I'od 3' - "'~"'-;~~'~~~~'~ ._ $14,215, 1 ,§..~ 
rJ;;~period4~ .~~~!~Q....~,r_q?4,977 

Lr;~OPtion 1 ._$495,?_~?_ $33,2~O,157_ 
. Overall C2.'.!!.~," $1,2?~l..!~L1~,fZ?---,820 

* 6-month evaluation periods 

(a) If the Government exercises any of its Options pursuant to the terms of the contract, the estimated costs and fees for each Mission Services CLiN 
shall be as set forth in Table B-2 below. 

TABLE B-2, MISSION SERVICES - OPTION VALUES 
I 

MISSION SERVICES (BY) 
IDIQ SUMMATION OF TASK TOTAL 

ORDERS (BY) .. ~.-~-~--~" - -TOTAL~-~~'-~--
.. --.-~-

PERIOD ESTIMATED MAXIMUM 
ESTIMATED MAXIMUM TOTAL MAXIMUM TOTAL TOTAL 

CLiN COVERED COST 
POTENTIAL 

COST POTENTIAL ESTIMATED POTENTIAL AWARD EARNED VALUE AWARD FEE AWARD FEE COST FEE AWARD FEE 
.~-- ---.•....... -~--~-r-~--- .-

-~BD~~7681239001-~ -=--[BD ~ ..... 
.~-,-,-" ... ~ 

OPTION YEAR 2 
~~.. 

_ $3::74,80250 ~ 3 Fee Period 5" 
---~~

Fee Period 6" TBD $3,974,802.50 

OPTION YEAR 3~
... -.-- --""'----"-~ 

- ,,-"""" ~-- ... ~""'.-.. ~--

4 Fee Period r TBD $4,105,564.50 
.-.~ .. -cc--- .-.~-.... - --.""""""~---'"'~ 

~period ~ TBD $4,105,564.50 __ 
... ~ .~~~ - ~-~ .. 

OPTION YEAR 4 
-'--~"" '~~~'--' - ... ~--""'--

5 Fee PeriocJ.9' _ TBD._~ $:4:.174,47500~_ 

J Fee Period 10' TBD $4.174,475.00 
. . -~"-,,-,,,,---,-. ---"",,~- .'-,-"'" .... ,--"""'''-,_ .. -

* 6-month evaluation penods 

8-2 (Mod 48) 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



Modification No. 48 

(d) withholding of further payment of award fee until a reserve is set aside in an amount that the 
Contracting Officer considers necessary to protect the Government's interest. This reserve shall not 
exceed 15 percent of the total potential award fee. 

(e) The amount of award fee which can be awarded in each evaluation period is limited to the amounts set 
forth in Clause 8.2, Estimated Cost and Award Fee. Award fee which is not earned in an evaluation 
period cannot be reallocated to future evaluation periods. 

(f) (1) Provisional award fee payments will be made under this contract pending the determination of the 
amount of fee earned for an evaluation period. Provisional award fee payments will be made to the 
Contractor on a monthly basis. The total amount of award fee available in an evaluation period that will be 
provisionally paid is the lesser of 70 percent or the prior period's evaluation score. 

(2) Provisional award fee payments will be superseded by the final award fee evaluation for that 
period. If provisional payments exceed the final evaluation score, the Contractor will either credit the 
next payment voucher for the amount of such overpayment or refund the difference to the 
Government, as directed by the Contracting Officer. 

(3) If the Contracting Officer determines that the Contractor will not achieve a level of performance 
commensurate with the provisional rate, payment of provisional award fee will be discontinued or 
reduced in such amounts as the Contracting Officer deems appropriate. The Contracting Officer will 
notify the Contractor in writing if it is determined that such discontinuance or reduction is appropriate. 

(4) Prov'lsional award fee payments will be made prior to the first award fee determination by the 
Government. 

(g) Award fee determinations are unilateral decisions made solely at the discretion of the Government. 
(End of Clause) 

8.5 1852.232-81 CONTRACT FUNDING /JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, 
the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $48,518,278, This allotment is for the 
Marshall Engineering Technicians and Trades Support Services and covers the following estimated period 
of performance: February 28,2010. 

(b) An additional amount of $1 ,469,655 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee. 

IEarnedAwa~r~d~F~e~e: ________ ~. ________ ~$1~'~26~22'7~1~4~·1~ ____ ~ __ ~$~0~1 ___ ~$~1~,2~6~2~,7~1~41 
L Total Sum Allotted: $49,347,447 $640,486 'I $49,987,933 i 

"'Rounded 

(End of Clause) 

8-4 (Mod 48) 

(b)(4)



, 
Modification No. 48 

TASK ORDERS BY REFERENCE - Option Year 1 

r,.,. -. '-. "': .----...... -.--. ..~ ~.~----.~- "--" '."'. '-,'-- :")::.' ..... ---.--. "---':;:-:-~I 

T .' . Ea ' ' Mulmum ' 
.,. aak Order Rovlalon I.nlttallng Description Porlod of Petfonna!\C8 IIm"ted Pot,enIl. 1 AWlrd TOIIII Value 
! ND. . org . . ; ' . C .... l . Fee I I--.. ,.-.;..~.- .--~- .-.. -... --- -... --.,.,.-.. -.~-... - ---- ... -.------ .... --~- .. -.--.. -.. -.-r--.. ··- -.. - ..j.. ... - .- ---- .. ~- - ·- .. -----1· 

3.4-2009-002 ES23 CLV PlannerlScheduler/Coordinator & $581,485 
f Trades Service Su ort 3/1/2009 - 2/28/2010 

3.2 .. 2009-004 0 ET30 Structural Strength Test Support 3/1/2009 _ 2/28/2010 $423,759 

3.1-2009-005 0 E~10 MCRF Englneenng TechniCian Test 
Support 1-_ _ ,__ I ,JI IILVV "'O:..·~,~"",u~""''-'-'':'''''''-

I $58,053 I ~ 
",I .. '''' 1''1'''''' ""''' 0/'''010 ~ 

I $231 ,229 3.3-2009-006 0 ET40 Structural Dynamics Test Facility 
1. _ _ . _.~ _ T~chnlclan support___ ..)/ I / LVV., _ " 

1 3.12-2009-007 0 VP63 _~RCF S rt -----+--
oM 'onM ~'28/2010 

.....,--.,---+------ 1----- uppo .;)1 I 

3.17-2009-010 0 ES61 Mechanical Leak TestTechnician 

0" /2009 - 2128/2010 I I $240,38 1 

')1 1 /'''''' (''), ")f")0/?n 1 n $492,699 
~-----t.~~~~'~'-"u~u~u:~.~ .. ~.~ ... ~.~. ~ .. ~.--i

Electrical Test, Fabrication and Assembly 
Technician 3.5-2009-011 2 ES43 $228,527 f '"""'''' i---O -1 ES23 MSFC Mechanical Fabncatlon-2009 0' ,"uvo .. "'V" 

3_4_-_200_ 9-0_03_ 1 _ .. _ E_S_23_ EC_L_S_S_S_Ta_R_s_Su£e9~rt,--__ _ 

3 6-200?-0~_ . __ .. 0 __ Es~.:.~nstrumentation CalibratIOn .-j- ~"O< 
- -- ___ 0_ ET02 Valve and Component Refurbishment 

ET40 Structural DynamiCS Test Facility 

3. 16-20UH-UUH 

3.3-2009-012 

3/1/2009 - 2/2=8~/2=0,-,1 =0 __ + j--_. _____ _ 

o,.,onnn 0'00 '0010 $2,727,743 -- -+ ___ 3/1/200~ - 2/28/2010 j --....!2 ,455,063 
OM '"009 -_2/28/2()'!Q.......... $2,571.525 

3/1/2009 - 2/28/2~ $1 ,689.215 

$91,411 
Technician Support 6/29/2009-2/28/2010 

3. 14-2009 .. 013 0 EM20 Nondestructive Evaluation (NDE) Spt ~ u " ' U 'U-"'U'_U 'U f-----
_~~200_9-012 __ _ 0_ EM30 Welding and Manufacturing Support 

3.3-2009-012 ± 2 1 ET40 iltructural Dynamics Test Facility 
,,_,_,_,______ _ .. _ ____ Technidan SI,!l'I'9_rt___ +-
~~:J::~009~~--... - -1- -- __ E~30 .. _ St~u~ural Strength Test. Support _ _ . 

,,)/f'l 1/") f'l 1f'1 ,,) /")0 /,) f'l1f'1 $23,981 J 

2/01!2010-2/28/201 $72,273 I • 

$7,107 
6/29/2009-9/01 /2009 ---- .-- -- -------
2/1/2010-02/28/2010 _--+ _ ._ $_4,657 

_ . _____ _ w_._,. _ _____ .. , __ .. , ___ " --L $10,899,1 08 
~-------.--

J-7 -2 (Mod 48) 

« ........ ~U& 

(b)(4)


